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TIlE MINlSTBB OF STATE IN
'TIIE' 'MINISTRY" OF PETROLEUII,
cilBMJCALS AND FERTILIZEltS
(SHBI DALBIR SINGH): (a) to \ e).
'l1le Haldia Fertilizer project of Hindustan FertiJ.iRr· Corporation was me~lianically completed in November. 1~9, but the plant could ~t start produetiOl'l becaUSe of the 1n-
ability of the West Bengal State Electricity Board to supply the required quant\lDl Of power;. Govern-Jtt8lt have approved the installation Of a 20 MW gas turbine for the project. Affer . the installation of the turbine, it woul4 be possible to commission anel run the fertilizer plant.

I ;' '. .

SHRI SATYAGOPAL MISHRA: In the 'reply, the 'hon. Minister has put aIr the blame on the West Bengal state Electricity BOd!'t!. But I Cannot

. understand why the problem of electricity 'IA~as not taken into considera-
*n f'.ar~ and why the jasta~tioD of a gas turbin,f was not taken up earlier. I want to bow from the hone M'"Uiister what is the target date within which the 'gas turbine would be installed and ~ Ute Baldia unit ef HFC would be commissiOn~. .;'

THB MINISTER OF PBTROl&UM, CifDiICALS' . AND" riRTILlzERs
(SHaI P. C. Q!'HI): The negotJa-
..,~ 'with the West Benial..(;overa-
merit for the sUpply Of' power 'was stilted as early as 1976 and": evety time we were given the hope that we would get the power. But, unfortu-
n~ely, they haVe not ~ ~ble to gtw' Us Pcriter:!'be total 'power ' they

. 8l'e giving us DOW 'is in the ftclb.ity ot four mega~atts. ~en!ly, ~~
my visit to Calcutta,'l requested the Chief Minister to increase the quan-
tqBie- Oi ~ iupplWd;-.. ··and 'he has

~"_::. ~ t~ha~~~ ::
sanction for the gas turbine; It ivouta take about seven months to coiD.e. By that time, ou" position would &e

~ I.!:' at !t t::~~
tWA· tD"iive ~ the'?~te 'po1f'el"
3111 ~" ",. .

supply which is now 39 me.~'Watts only.

wlUTTEN ANSWERS TO TaE
QU!STIONS

Proposal for aevea:saI of Crude 1m""
Pelle,

*426. SHRlMATI GURBRJNDER
KAUR BRAB· WUl the Minister of PETROLEUM,' CHEMICALS' AND
FERTILIZERS be pleased to state whether a oml)Osal for reversal of crude import policy fOr 1981-82 is under consideration of Govemment?

THE KINISTZR OF PETBC>LBt1M, CHBMICAtS· AND n'RTtt;12BltS
(SHR:! P. C. srrtn): No. · Sir. ,I

~ of Sick Dntc trDlts la west Beual .

·429. ~I SAMAB ~ERJU:
Will' the Minister of PETROLJ:UM, CHDtllCALS "AND FER'l'ILIZImS be pleased to state:
: <a> whether ~~e attention of ~vernment bas beeR draWn to the Jl~
for eft'ectiil- iD.\~vement ~ sick ~.
Units'tun by' '~te 'and' eehtr~l qa-, v8rrimerita in "W .. BeiaPl;' atid
'.(~) ~ .. _ ~~. "~~ion of' qovern-
merit t1ieretoT
. THE' MIN·rSTEa OJ' ·PETROLJruM,

CHDfiCAI.S AND I'IBTlT,tMBS
(Ssm p. C. 8&'51): (aY'aDd (b).
Governm_t aTe aware of the aeed:
... improvement of sie1t drug 'UDila in West'" BenIal' .mana«et4. either: bY' 'Central' or .. te Governments. .. ~ere is imPro.etaePt in" procluctitm and. ~
due to financial support extended·· by the Government and FinanCial InlJ-
titutioes an4 the positioning of ~or eX~d'~

11_' Or A1eoJIel fer A.~ ...... ' : .. ~ ':' ""\~;... ".:' iitiJ:'}I_j Will
~~t~c~
.~IJf" r'c, ., '., be

. (a) wheIher hia attention has been drMrD·'" 'Ii' Pr- retJrOt·;that BrMZit ttas·+MicOeeaed "iii" sUWituting:' 28 "1*"
eetit Of ~ bY A:leohof for ... of

_ •• 1- ,,~' t·· .. ~ ~.. '. ,
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automobiles etc., w.Mb minor obaDges in their enJines and thus it will be able to .ave $ 3,800 miJlion of on im-J)OI'tI lD 1180 aIId that by 1" it wiD hardly be dependeqt OD. petrol 81 a fueJ;

Cb) facts and Government's reaet-
tion iD tbia regaMj

(C) whether similar researches have been conctueted in lDdia;

(d) if so, the result. thereof; and

(e) it nOt. the reasons therefor?

. THE KINISTD OF PBT.BIOI..ZUlI, cHialICAX.S AND F.I!BTILIZIiRS
CSHlU P. C. SETHI): (a) Ye., Sir.

(b) to (d). The facts in this regard are given below:

,
Brazil h.&.' replaeed 1'1 per cent

01 its eooaumption fIl petrol with alcobol. .It has successfully ifttrOdueed the use of a mixture ot 20 per cent of alcohol with :petro1 in motor vehicles, whic:h would save the country
$ 3,600 mUllan of oil imports in 1980.
The BruWan Govenunent also has
·authorised the ~ of 300,000
ears wblch will run on pure. alcohol and conversion of another 80.000 from petrol to alcohol. 'Dle sugar industr.v in Brazil is beiq reactivated. to pro..
duee 3000 million litres of alcohol and the number of diatillerles are also beiDa iDereased from 300 to 1100 to produce alcohol fte main source of eJcohol ill Brazil is SDgarCaDe. Howev .. ,· it has also a ~ to pre-
dur:e . alc<Jhol from Cassava and other fuel 8OID'eeS.

Exterlslve fteld trials conducted in India especially by the Beseaich aDd Deve1opm.ent Centre of.Indian on Co~ jointly with the IndWllD-
~ _ P~troleum have shOwn that a Ddxture of petrol and. 20 pit!' eeI1t a1caho1 can· ·be 'used as fuel in Indian velnele without any. eaeiDe mocJiflcatioDs. Similar studies· OlD the·
use .~ aJciPhol ·81 fuel have beeR· car-l'i8cI ._ ... .,. oth ... ~ .institutes in ~ .; 'ltloqh' tib.e technical tea-
sibilit7 or blendinc alcohol with petrol has been establilbed,. it is not poasible te pursue the PlQII'IIIIIIIIe • pre-
seJrt due to the inadequate aftilabL lity of aleoboL

(.) Does .DOt arise.
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